WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1943

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No._///__

(By Mr. Jening

PASSED March 13 1943

In Effect Jan Jan Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 111

(By Mr. Fleming)

[Passed March 13, 1943; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal sections eleven, twelve, twelve-a, and thirteen, and to amend and reenact section ten, all of article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, relating to enumeration of school youth, handicapped children and adults.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West. Virginia:

That sections eleven, twelve, twelve-a and thirteen, all of article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as last amended, be repealed and that section ten of the same article be amended and re-

Section 1. Sections eleven, twelve, twelve-a and thir-

- 2 teen, article seven, chapter eighteen of the code of West
- 3 Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, are
- 4 hereby repealed.

Sec. 10. Enumeration of Children of School Age. A

- 2 statewide school census of all youths aged four to twenty
- 3 years inclusive as of September first of the year in which
- 4 taken, or of such ages as otherwise may be determined by
- 5 regulation of the state board of education, and of mentally
- 6 and physically handicapped persons of all ages, shall be
- 7 made during the first week of the school term one thou-
- 8 sand nine hundred forty-three, and one thousand nine
- 9 hundred forty-four, and at a corresponding time each
- 10 five years thereafter. The school census shall be taken
- 11 by the teachers under direction of the county superin-
- 12 tendent and in accordance with regulations of the state
- 13 board of education. Teachers taking the school census
- 14 shall be entitled to use school hours not to exceed a total
- 15 of one school day, and shall be compensated for such

- 16 time as for time taught. Forms for taking the school
- 17 census shall be prescribed by the state superintendent of
- 18 schools.
- 19 In order that the census record may be as currently
- 20 accurate as possible, and a reliable source of reference
- 21 through the school year, it shall be the duty of each county
- 22 superintendent of schools to establish and administer
- 23 through the office of the county director of school attend-
- 24 ance a system of cumulative census records prescribed
- 25 by the state superintendent of schools.

€:

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Lead J. Roltoff
Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate

Takes effect Linely Mays Jrum

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within Approved this the 19th day of March, 1943.

Governor.

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia MAR 1 9 1943

Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State